

Reply Deadline: November 1, 2012
Hearing Date: November 15, 2012 at 10:00 a.m.

CLEARY GOTTLIEB STEEN & HAMILTON LLP
One Liberty Plaza
New York, New York 10006
Telephone: (212) 225-2000
Facsimile: (212) 225-3999
James L. Bromley
Luke A. Barefoot

*Counsel to Defendants Boone East Development Co.,
Performance Coal Co., and New River Energy Corp.*

**UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

-----		X
In re	:	Chapter 11
	:	
PATRIOT COAL CORPORATION, <i>et al.</i> ,	:	Case No. 12-12900 (SCC)
	:	
Debtors.	:	(Jointly Administered)
	:	
-----		X
	:	
EASTERN ROYALTY LLC f/k/a EASTERN ROYALTY CORP.,	:	
	:	
Plaintiff,	:	Adv. Pro. No. 12-01786 (SCC)
	:	
v.	:	
	:	
BOONE EAST DEVELOPMENT CO., PERFORMANCE COAL CO., AND NEW RIVER ENERGY CORP.,	:	
	:	
Defendants.	:	
-----		X

**DEFENDANTS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO
PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR JUDGMENT ON THE PLEADINGS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	3
A. The Settlement Agreement.....	3
B. The Payment Agreement.....	4
PROCEDURAL HISTORY.....	5
APPLICABLE STANDARD AND GOVERNING LAW	6
ARGUMENT.....	10
I. DISCOVERY IS REQUIRED TO DETERMINE THE PARTIES’ INTENT	10
II. ERC CANNOT ESTABLISH THAT THE PARTIES INTENDED THE PAYMENT AGREEMENT TO BE INDEPENDENT FROM THE BOONE LEASE AND/OR THE ASSIGNMENTS	11
A. The Payment Agreement Explicitly Incorporates the Assignments and the Boone Lease by Reference, Defeating ERC’s Motion	12
B. Other Factors Support Integration, and Defeat ERC’s Motion	13
1. The Payment Agreement, Assignments, and Boone Lease Were Executed on the Same Date and Involved the Same Parties	14
2. The Payment Agreements, Assignments, and Boone Lease Involve the Same Subject Matter	15
3. The Payment Agreement Is “Additional Consideration” for the Assignments and Boone Lease, Making the Documents Interdependent	16
4. The Durations of the Boone Lease, Assignments, and Payment Agreement Do Not Require That They Be Read Separately	18
C. Both the Assignments and the Boone Lease Are Executory	19
III. ERC HAS FAILED TO ESTABLISH AS A MATTER OF LAW THAT THE PARTIES DID NOT INTEND THE PAYMENT AGREEMENT, ASSIGNMENTS, AND BOONE LEASE TO BE INTEGRATED WITH THE SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT	22

A.	ERC Cannot Ignore the Integration Clause of the Settlement Agreement.....	23
B.	Nothing in the Bankruptcy Code Requires Severance of the Settlement Agreement from its Integrated Exhibits.....	25
C.	The Settlement Agreement Contains an Integration Clause that Expressly Integrates the Boone Lease, Assignments, and Payment Agreement.....	26
	CONCLUSION.....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<u>Cases</u>	
<u>All R’s Consulting, Inc. v. Pilgrim’s Pride Corp.</u> , No. 06 Civ. 3601, 2008 WL 852013 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 28, 2008)	7
<u>Arthur Andersen LLP v. Carlisle</u> , 556 U.S. 624 (2009).....	24
<u>Ashland Oil, Inc. v. Donahue</u> , 223 S.E.2d 433 (W. Va. 1976).....	14
<u>Bear, Stearns Funding, Inc. v. Interface Group Nevada, Inc.</u> , 361 F. Supp. 2d 283 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....	20
<u>Bloor v. Shapiro</u> , 32 B.R. 993 (S.D.N.Y. 1983).....	11
<u>British Int’l Ins. Co. v. Seguros La Republica, S.A.</u> , 342 F.3d 78 (2d Cir. 2003).....	9
<u>Caperton v. A.T. Massey Coal Co.</u> , 225 W.Va. 128 (2009)	25
<u>Centaur, N.V. v. William Lowe, Inc.</u> , No. 82 Civ. 2429 (RLC), 1983 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 20238 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 6, 1983)	10
<u>Commander Oil Corp. v. Advance Food Serv. Equip.</u> , 991 F.2d 49 (2d Cir. 1993).....	7, 16
<u>Concerning Application for Water Rights v. Northern Colorado</u> , 677 P.2d 320 (Colo. 1984).....	24
<u>Crabtree v. Elizabeth Arden Sales Corp.</u> , 305 N.Y. 48 (1953).....	15
<u>D.H. Pritchard, Contractor, Inc. v. Nelson</u> , 147 F.2d 939 (4th Cir. 1945)	8, 14, 24
<u>Foothills Texas, Inc. v. MTGLQ Investors, L.P.</u> , No. 09-10452, 2012 Bankr. LEXIS 3322 (Bankr. D. Del. July 20, 2012)	16
<u>George C. Frey Ready-Mixed Concrete, Inc. v. Pine Hill Concrete Mix Corp.</u> , 554 F.2d 551 (2d Cir. 1977).....	3

<u>In re Buffets Holdings, Inc.</u> , 387 B.R. 115 (Bankr. D. Del. 2008)	25
<u>In re Chateaugay Corp.</u> , 102 B.R. 335 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1989)	22
<u>In re HBLIS, L.P.</u> , 01 Civ. 2025 (JGK), 2001 WL 1490696 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 21, 2001)	24
<u>In re John T.</u> , 695 S.E.2d 868 (W. Va. 2010)	21
<u>In re Plitt</u> , 233 B.R. 837 (Bankr. C.D. Ca. 1999)	15
<u>In re Safety-Kleen Corp.</u> , 410 B.R. 164 (Bankr. D. Del. 2009)	21
<u>Integrated Mktg. & Promotional Solutions, Inc. v. JEC Nutrition, LLC</u> , No. 06 Civ. 5640 (JFK), 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 90114 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 12, 2006)	11
<u>Keytronic Corp. v. United States</u> , 511 U.S. 809 (1994)	21
<u>Kurz v. United States</u> , 156 F. Supp. 99 (S.D.N.Y. 1957), <u>aff'd</u> , 254 F.2d 811 (2d Cir. 1958)	14, 17, 24
<u>L-7 Designs, Inc. v. Old Navy, LLC</u> , 647 F.3d 419 (2d Cir. 2011)	7, 10
<u>Lee Enters., Inc. v. Twentieth Century-Fox Film Corp.</u> , 303 S.E.2d 702 (W. Va. 1983)	9, 27
<u>Life Techs. Corp. v. AB Sciex Pte. Ltd.</u> , 803 F. Supp. 2d 270 (S.D.N.Y. 2011)	24
<u>Lipsky v. Com. United Corp.</u> , 551 F.2d 887 (2d Cir. 1976)	20
<u>Lowell v. Twin Disc, Inc.</u> , 527 F.2d 767 (2d Cir. 1975)	7
<u>Morris v. Schroder Capital Mgmt. Int'l</u> , 445 F.3d 525 (2d Cir. 2006)	7
<u>Nat'l Union Fire Ins. Co. v. Turtur</u> , 892 F.2d 199 (2d Cir. 1989)	8, 14

<u>Navigant Consulting, Inc. v. Kostakis</u> , No. 07 Civ. 2302 (CPS) (JMA), 2007 WL 2907330 (E.D.N.Y. Oct. 4, 2007).....	8
<u>New York v. Solvent Chem. Co.</u> , 453 F. App'x 42 (2d Cir. 2011)	21
<u>Novick v. AXA Network, LLC</u> , 642 F.3d 304 (2d Cir. 2011).....	1, 8, 10
<u>Ong v. American Collections Enter., Inc.</u> , 98 Civ. 5117 (JG), 1999 U. S. Dist. LEXIS 409 (E.D.N.Y. Jan. 15, 1999)	6-7
<u>PaineWebber Inc. v. Bybyk</u> , 81 F.3d 1193 (2d Cir. 1996).....	12
<u>Preston v. Metro. Lincoln-Mercury, Inc.</u> , 53 B.R. 589 (Bankr. M.D. Tenn. 1985).....	17, 22
<u>Progressive Cas. Ins. Co. v. Reaseguradora Nacional De Venezuela</u> , 991 F.2d 42 (2d Cir. 1993).....	13
<u>Regen Capital I, Inc. v. Halperin (In re U.S. Wireless Data, Inc.)</u> , 547 F.3d 484 (2d Cir. 2008).....	20
<u>Resources Funding Corp. v. Congrecare, Inc.</u> , No. 91 Civ. 8163 (RWS), 1994 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 508 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 19, 1994).....	9
<u>Rhythm & Hues, Inc. v. Terminal Mktg. Co.</u> , No. 01 Civ. 4697 (AGS), 2002 WL 1343759 (S.D.N.Y. June 19, 2002)	24
<u>Rosenblum v. Travelbyus.com Ltd.</u> , 299 F.3d 657 (7th Cir. 2002)	26
<u>Royal Ins. Co. of Am. v. Air Exp. Int'l</u> , 906 F. Supp. 218 (S.D.N.Y. 1995)	13
<u>Rudman v. Cowles Commc'ns, Inc.</u> , 280 N.E.2d 867 (N.Y. 1972).....	7, 8
<u>Sharma v. Oriol</u> , No. 05 Civ. 2727 (SAS), 2005 WL 1844710 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 3, 2005)	13
<u>This is Me, Inc. v. Taylor</u> , 157 F.3d 139 (2d Cir. 1998).....	14
<u>TVT Records v. The Island Def Jam Music Grp.</u> , 412 F.3d 82 (2d Cir. 2005).....	7, 14, 17, 23-24

<u>United States v. Bestfoods</u> , 524 U.S. 51 (1998).....	21
<u>Villager Pond, Inc. v. Town of Darien</u> , 56 F.3d 375 (2d Cir. 1995).....	7
<u>Watson v. Buckhannon River Coal Co.</u> , 120 S.E. 390 (W. Va. 1923).....	9, 27
<u>Wall v. CSX Transp., Inc.</u> , 471 F.3d 410 (2d Cir. 2006).....	26
<u>Rules and Statutes</u>	
11 U.S.C. §§ 101 et seq.....	5
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(c).	6
<u>Other Authorities</u>	
11 Richard A. Lord, <u>Williston on Contracts</u> (4th ed. 2012)	12, 14
